In accordance with
Ruie 18.7 of the I_I QO3
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

seetons 5om 0anad  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency

Act 1986. winding up

A

Companies House

r Company details
Company number W/?HI?WGEW

AR

17/04/2020 #235
COMPANIES HOUSE

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ] Cambridgeshire Construction Limited

bold black capitals.

r Liquidator's name

Full forenamed(s) %te

Surname (Merry

r Liquidator's address

Building name/number @Iisbury House

Street l Station Road
Post town | Cambridge CB1 2LA
County/Region ’
Fostcode HEREEEREE
Country
r Liquidator's name @
Full forenamels) 1 Ben © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname (B;e r another fiquidator.
I Liquidator's address ®
Building namelnumberl Salisbury House Ogthe}:_iiquiQator ol ot ot
se this sect:on 10 tell us abou
Street @ation Road another liquidator.
Post town | Cambridge CB1 2LA
County/Region i'
Postcode REENEREN
Country i

04/17 Version 1.0




L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

_To date

Period of progress report
2% bz Rl
2[5 B3 T2002(0

Progress report

1" The progress report is attached

s |}

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | Signatwre ST -

Signature date

‘X S5 A
"B BB RRZlo

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

Mportant infarmation

i You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible 1o searchers of the public record.

i

All infarmation on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name Ben Dyer

@TNhere to send

[ Gn e Peters Elworthy & Moore

Address

Salisbury House
Station Road

Post town

Cambridge CB1 2LA

County/Region

= ]

Country

(nx

Telephone

JE— — —— —

01223 728222
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

C You have attached the required documents.

{3 You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint Liquidators Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Cambridgeshire Construction Limited
- In Liquidation

16 April 2020



CAMBRIDGESHIRE CONSTRUCTION LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 introduction and Statutory Information

2 Receipts & Payments

3 Progress of the Liquidation

4 Creditors

5 Joint Liquidators Remuneration

6 Creditors' Rights

7 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 26 February 2019 to 25 February 2020
B Time Analysis for the Period from the 26 February 2018 to 25 February 2020

Cc Additional information in relation to Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Joint Liguidators Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



CAMBRIDGESHIRE CONSTRUCTION LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

1.1

12

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

34

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Introduction and Statutory Information

!, Ben Dyer of PEM, Salisbury House, Staticn Road, Cambridge, CB1 2LA, was appointed as
Joint Liquidator of Cambridgeshire Construction Limited (the Company), together with my
colleague Kate Merry on 26 February 2019. This progress report covers the pericd from 26
February 2019 to 25 February 2020 (the Period) and should be read in conjunction with any
previous progress reports which have been issued.

information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency appointments
can be found at http://www.pem.co uk/sites/default/files/PEM_Privacy_Notice.pdf. If you are
unable to download this, please contact us and a hard copy wiil be provided to you.

The principal trading address of the Company was Frith Meadow Green End, Landbeach,
Cambridge, CB25 9FD.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to PEM, Salisbury House, Station
Road, Cambridge, CB1 2LA and its registered number is 07320390

Receipts and Payments

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account covering the Period of this report.

n Section 3 below, you will find an update on the progress made during the Period in realising
the Company’s assets and dealing with its affairs.

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liguidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidator and his
staff.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

An office halder must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986
and other related legislation. Details about the work | anticipated would need to be done in this
area was outlined to creditors in my initial fees estimate/information.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory

reporting requirement on the Liquidator,

As noted in my initial fees estimate/information, this work wiill not necessarily bring any financial
benefit to creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

Goodwilt

The Director's estimated statement of affairs detailed goodwill with an uncertain to realise
value. Following appointment, | instructed independent agents ITC Valuers to deal with the

assets of the Company. The goodwill was subsequently sold to 5Star Drainage Services &
Construction Ltd for £8,000, payment has not been forthcoming and is currently being pursued.

Joint Liguidators Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



CAMBRIDGESHIRE CONSTRUCTION LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.8

37

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

313

314

3.15

Hand Tools/Equipment, stock and motor vehicle

The Company owned hand tools & equipment, stock and a motor vehicle which had been
estimated by the director in the statement of affairs to have vaiues of £1,500, £700 and £450,
respectively. These assets were also sold to the above Company by ITC Valuers as a single
lot for £2,000 and payment has been received in full which is currently being held by the agent.

Book Debts Cash at Bank

The estimated statement of affairs detailed book debts with an estimated value of £3,758.28.
The debter paid prior to our appointment and monies had credit the Company's bank account
prior to our approval. We therefore received cash at bank totalling, £2 603.74

Insurance Claim

The Company had an insurance claim with an uncertain to realise value in respect of stolen
equipment. Since my appointment we have written to the insurance Company requesting
payment, but they are unwilling to pay out unless certain paperwork is supplied. The director is
unable to supply this as copies had not been taken when the originals went missing in the post.
| am therefore assessing whether this claim can be taken any further.

It is considered that the work the Liquidator and his staff have undertaken to date will bring a
financial benefit to creditors. This may be a distribution to secured creditors of the Company
only (from which a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured creditors)
or may, depending on realisations and the extent of any 3" party security, result in a distribution
to the preferential and unsecured creditors of the Company.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. A Liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from
unsecured creditors (which may include retention of titie claims), but also those of any secured
and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured
creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, most
typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work wiil not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generaily, however
a Liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work, Similarly, if a distribution is to be paid
to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the dividend
payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the more time
and cost will be involved by the Liguidator in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

Some of the work the Liquidators are required to undertake is to comply with legisiation such
as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986} and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insclvent Liquidations and
may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to crediters, unless these investigations reveal
potential asset recoveries that the Liquidator can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

| can confirm that | have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to
the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986. As thisis a
confidential report, | am unable to disclose the contents.

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters

that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate.
This assessment took into account any information provided by creditors. My investigations

Joint Liquidators Annuai Progress Report to Creditors & Members



CAMBRIDGESHIRE CONSTRUCTION LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.16

317

3.18

3.19

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

remain ongoing and | am still seeking clarification regarding several transactions from the
Company bank account and the details of previous advisors.

Matters still to be dealt with

| will continue to pursue payment for the goodwill, together with my agent.

| am also continuing to conduct my investigations as outlined above.

Connected Party Transactions

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, | would advise you that the following

assets were sold to a company which shares a commeon director with this Company during the
period covered by this report:

Date of . | Assels involved &
transaction nature of Consideration paid | Sold to Relationship
transaction
Hang .
. 5 Star Drainage
30 May 2019 Tools/Equipment, Paid In full Services & Common director

stock and motor

vehicle Construction Lid

5 Siar Drainage
30 May 2019 Goodwilt Qutstanding Services & Commeoen director
Construction Lid

Following a review of the assets by ITC Valuers and receipt of an offer from 5Star Drainage
Services & Construction Ltd it was concluded that this was the best price achievable and no
other offers had been received.

Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors on this case.

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential claims on this case.

Unsecured Creditors

I have received claims totalling £282,492.28 from 6 creditors. | have yet fo receive claims from
12 creditors whose debts total £47,543.13 per the Company's statement of affairs.

| would confirm that it is currently anticipated there will be insufficient funds realised after
defraying the expenses of the liquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors. However,
this may depend upen the outcome of further investigations detailed above.

Joint Liquidators Remuneration
Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidators remuneration be fixed by reference to time
properly spent be them and their staff in managing the Liquidation. My fees

estimate/information was originally provided to creditors when the basis of my remuneration
was approved and was based on information availabie to me at that time.

Joint Ligquidators Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



CAMBRIDGESHIRE CONSTRUCTION LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

52

53

54

58

586

5.7

6.1

6.2

A copy of the approved fee estimate is reproduced below:

. Average blended .

Estimated Number Estimated cost
Category of yvork of Hours charge out ratg €
Administration (inc¢ statutory
compliance & reporting) 15.00 187.67 2,815.00
Realisation of assets 17.00 256.76 4,365.00
Reporting 9.00 251.67 2,265.00
Creditors {claims & distributions) 16.00 274.38 4,390.00
Investigations 8.00 283.75 2,270.00
Tax/VAT 8.00 205.38 1,643.00
Total estimated fees £17,748.00

My time costs for the Period are £18,578.50. This represents 263.15 hours at an average rate
of £70.60 per hour. Attached as Appendix C is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation. To date nothing has been drawn on
account.

i now consider that the fee estimate [ previously provided for the liquidation is insufficient to
complete my duties. However, given the level of assets in the case | do not propose seeking
an increase in my fees.

| have received £2 500 in respect of my pre-appointment fees and have a further balance of
£4 000 cutstanding.

A copy of ‘A Creditors' Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded
from http://www pem.co,uk/services/quides-fees.

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Liguidator's fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liguidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been
temised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Joint Liquidators Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



CAMBRIDGESHIREI CONSTRUCTION LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

7 Next Report

7.1 | am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liguidation within two months of
the next anniversary of the liquidation, uniess | have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case | will write to all creditors with my final account.

7.2 If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report, | can be contacted by email at
bdyer@pem.co.uk .

Yours faithfully

Ben Dyer
Joint Liquidator

Joint Liquidators Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



Appendix A

Cambridgeshire Construction Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 25 February 2020

RECEIPTS Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Hand Tools/Equipment 1,500.00 0.00
Motor Vehicles 450.00 0.00
Stock 700.00 0.00
Book Debts 3,758.28 0.00
Cash at Bank 2,803.74
Insurance Claim Uncertain 0.00
2.603.74
PAYMENTS
Goodwill 0.00
Preparation of S. of A, 2,500.00
Trade & Expense Creditors (6,793.31) 0.00
Directors Loan Account (40,000.00) 0.00
Banks/institutions (1,507.20) 0.00
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT (151,353.14) 0.00
Crdinary Sharehoiders (300.00) 0.00
2,500.00
Net Receipts/(Payments) 103.74

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Fixed Current A/c 103.74

103.74

Page % of 1 IPS SQL Ver, 2012.09 16 April 2020 11.23



Appendix B

00'S6 E/N 00°0§1 E/N ooaLe 0009e 00 0%¢ 00568 610¢ 1290100 |
00°06 B/N 00051 E/N 00'0le 0009z 0o'see 00'S.E 810¢ 1290100
3 3 a9l ‘AtBOI 3 3 3 3 gley 3 mC_UCQEEOQ
ales @ ol ayes AlnoH ajes Aunoy 3 1abeuepy el polad
JuejSISSY | JOJeNSILIIDY AunoH | lojensuiwpy beueyy | ayes AunoH Joluag/Aunoy | Apnoy
Aousnjosuy saulel] | lolensuwpy ouag juejsissy sobeuey | Jopang | Jeuled

SHUN 3NUIL g Ul papI0J3) St BWl 'SISOD SWI) LU0 paseq aJe s89) s,wuy Aw pajielap sy Jjels Jo sapelb snouen jo souauadxa pue suoneayenb ‘saiel jay:ew uo Guipuadsp Auea
saies Aunol - Ajlenuue pasessdur ase sajel jno-abieyo Jey) slou s nox sejel 1no-abieyd jo Aewwns e MOJ3q 1IN0 J3s alojalay) | " passed ISUi SEM UOINOSas B} Jouls sapeld
snouea ay) 1oy pabieyo sajes ay) u) sabueyd [euajew Aue, Jo SiRISp Ylim NoA apiroud 0} Sw sainbal g 801j0R1d ADUBAIOSU| JO JUBSWISIE]S "SISOT ST} L0 PISE] I8 $88) 5 ) Al Sy

s3jel Jno-abieys jesnoysiy

G1'€9Z3 SI 1500 awi) abeiaae |10} au4] “Wess Jo apelb yoea Joj sajes abeiare ay are umoys sael o ableyd ay .,

- - 09°0L 09'Le 050 0Leh 08t SINOH (210}
| - 05'8.6'8l | - 059761 00’501 00's2L vl 0o'zoe’tL S1S0)) |EI0 |
00'sEE odLoeg 090 j - 090 - siapjoyaseys |
88'6EC 05°€6E'y oLy - - 08¢ 090 Buiyoday
L6692 00L556 | OPSE 0004 - |ozee | 0z suonebiissau)
Yo vlZ 00'Lys QLe 0L'0 - 081 020 JHINH
GELLZ 00'ePs ore 080 - 09¢Z - SIOUPaID
YO L¥e 0S'PEL'Z | OL'OL 08't 0G0 0Z'G 090 sucijesi|eal 1985y
9g'1ee 05'80E'C ;4" 0£'9 - 0.9 0g't Bumued g uonensuiwpy
109 sinoy JOYRNSIUNLPY J01UBT
ajey abesany sy |ejo) siojensiuiwpy pabeuey Jueysissy Jebeuepioloallq | 4eutied

0202 Aeniqagq 7 0} 07 Ateniga4 9z pouad ay) 40} §3S09 auil) Jo Mewwng
(uenepinbi ui) - payuuy uoRaNNsuO? siyssbpuawen



CAMBRiDGéSHIRE CONSTRUCTION LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

3.1

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have aiso
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Name of Professlonal Advisor ‘ - | Basis of Fee Arranigement
AUA Insotvency Risk Services Lid {insurance} Risk based premium
\TC Valuer (valuation and disposal advice) Disbursements and % of realisations

Qur choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Joint Liquidators Expenses & Disbursements
The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of

the liquidation was provided to creditors when the basis of my fees were approved, a copy of
which is set out below:

Expenée Estimated cost
: £

Agents' costs 400 00
Statutery adverising 150.00
Specific penaity bond 30.00

% Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm Nil

Jaint Liquidators Annua! Progress Report to Creditors & Members



CAMBRIDéESHIRE CONSTRUCTION LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.2

3.3

34

4.1

Current position of Joint Liquidators expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with these incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Paid Inr?gg Incurred but Total
pe not paid to anticipated
covered by date £ cost £
this report £
Agents' costs Nil Nil 2,000.00
Statutory advenrtising Nil 216.00 216.00
Specific penalty bond Nil 30.00 30.00
External storage of books & records Nil 19.65 50.00
Postage Nil 36.38 72.76 |
Category 2 disbursements
Photocopying Nil 1581 3162

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as interna! room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidator's fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Charge-Out Rates

PEM's current charge-out rates effective from October 2019 are detailed in appendix B. Please
note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Joint Liguidators Annual Progress Report {o Creditsrs & Members



